The Corporation’s primary objective in managing capital is to maintain an optimal capital base in order to support the capital
requirements of its various businesses, including growth opportunities.

In managing its capital structure, the Corporation takes into account the asset characteristics of its subsidiaries and planned
requirements for funds, leveraging their individual borrowing capacities in the most efficient manner to achieve the lowest cost of
financing. Management of the capital structure involves the issuance of new debt, the repayment of existing debt using cash flows
generated by operations, and the level of distributions to shareholders. The Corporation has not significantly changed its strategy
regarding the management of its capital structure since the last financial year.

The Corporation’s capital structure is composed of equity, bank indebtedness, long-term debt, derivative financial instruments, less
cash and cash equivalents. The capital structure as of December 31, 2016 and 2015 was as follows:

Table 14
Capital structure of Quebecor Media
(in millions of Canadian dollars)

103

Increase (decrease)  Income

Other
comprehensive

income
Increase of 100 basis points  $ (2.4)  $ (37.3)
Decrease of 100 basis points  2.4   37.3

  2016   2015
Bank indebtedness  $ 18.9   $ 33.8
Long-term debt  5,638.1   5,800.6
Derivative financial instruments  (808.7)   (953.7)
Cash and cash equivalents  (20.7)   (18.6)

Net liabilities  4,827.6   4,862.1
Equity  $1,681.2   $1,432.8

The Corporation is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements other than certain restrictions under the terms of its
borrowing agreements, which relate, among other things, to permitted investments, inter-corporation transactions, the declaration and
payment of dividends or other distributions.

Contingencies
There are a number of legal proceedings against the Corporation and its subsidiaries that are pending. In the opinion of the
management of the Corporation and its subsidiaries, the outcome of those proceedings is not expected to have a material adverse